industrial dispute or unfair labor practices on the part of petitioner-bank 

rather he moved grievance petition under Section 15(3) of the Sindh 

Payment of Wages Act, 2015 before respondent No.2 and prayed for 

direction to the petitioner-bank to pay/deposit his dues amounting to 

Rs.1,10,00,000/- (Rupees one crore ten lacs only).  

9. Before proceeding ahead on the subject, primarily the Sindh Payment of 

Wages Act, 2015, applies to all factories, industries, and commercial 

establishments in the Province of Sindh, whereas Section 2(g) deals with 

Industrial Establishment as well as the establishment of third-party